
From: Matthew Dieterich
To: Kaczowski, Debra
Subject: RE: LUPC Development Permit DP 3639-F, Big Moose Resort
Date: Friday, May 21, 2021 12:23:08 PM
Attachments: RESPONSE TO LUPC 05152021 FINAL R.pdf

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Debbie,
 
Please find our response to the comments associated with visual impact and hillside development in
the attached document.  We hope that it provides the requested additional information in a manner
that is easy to understand and addresses the concerns that were identified.
 
Please also find below our response to the comments from the Greenville Town Manager.

·         It appears the water supply will be a well at the entrance to the access road and
rte. 15- Will this be the only source of water to the resort?  The water supply
location is currently being evaluated.  We anticipate that a series of gravel wells
will be installed near the entrance to the access road or rock wells will be installed
an alternate location on the north side of the access road.  These wells will be the
only source of water for the resort.  We do anticipate that redundant wells will be
installed, along with redundant pumps, to ensure that the water supply will not be
interrupted by an intermittent outage due to mechanical failure.

·         What is the size of the water main supplying the resort and what will the
gallons per minute be o the supply line? Supply line is 6” and the demand for
the development is calculated at 89 gpm

·         Will Hydrants be installed on the access road for any future housing
development? If so; the Hydrants should be no more than 1000 ft apart.  We have
not designed any residential neighborhoods at this point.  As plans evolve, any
additional needs would be met via an extension that would service future plans. 
Hydrants would be installed to service residential areas if/when they are designed
and subsequently permitted.  We do not plan to install hydrants along the access
road at this point as the needs are not currently known.

·         The plan shows 1 proposed Hydrant near and after (east) of the Base Lodge.
Placing an additional Hydrant before or west of the Hotel is recommended.
Having the Hydrant “after” the buildings places the emergency vehicles in
jeopardy of being “trapped” if there were to be a fire.  Agreed.  An additional
hydrant will be added to the north of hotel/base lodge to prevent vehicles from
being trapped as noted.

·         The height of each building is a huge concern for the Greenville Fire Dept. The
access to the top floors for evacuation is a high priority. If possible could the
height of each structure be sent to me?  The hotel is approximately 65’ high from
the back side of the building that faces south/ski slopes and approximately 75’
high on the side that faces north.  The base lodge is a single story with a  vaulted
ceiling on the south side that faces the ski trails.  An additional story is accessed
from the north side.  Both levels are accessed directly at grade.  The Taphouse
building is two story building on the south side, with an accessible roof deck as
the second story located 21’ above grade.  The two other levels are grade
accessible.  All buildings will be equipped with sprinklers to provide a measure of
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May 15, 2021 
 


TO: Corrinne Michaud-LaBlanc / LUPC 
FR: Terry DeWan / TJD&A 


 
RE: BIG MOOSE MOUNTAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
CH. 10, SECTION 10.25,E: SCENIC CHARACTER AND HILLSIDE RESOURCES 


 
The following information is provided in response to comments by Corinne Michaud-LaBlanc as part of 
the initial review of the application to reconstruct and expand the Big Moose Mountain resort submitted 
by James W. Sewall Company on behalf of Big Lake Development, LLC (the applicant). The following 
material addresses comments specific to Chapter 10, Section 10.25,E, with respect to scenic character 
and hillside resources. Only the italicized comments in Ms. Michaud-LaBlanc’s memo have been 
addressed. 


1. Scenic Resources 


Comment 
The site plans, building plans, and description of building materials for the major structures were 
thorough and very helpful in the analysis of visual impacts. However, similar construction details for the 
proposed lift shacks and zipline stations must also be evaluated to ensure that all proposed 
development meets the scenic character standards. 


 
Response 
ZipLine. The upper, middle, and lower zipline stations will be scratch built, using dimensional lumber to 
construct the platform, ramps, railings, and other components. The individual structures will be 
designed to fit the site and their intended functions (i.e., either send-off or receiving), and do it in a way 
that maximizes public safety and minimizes visual impacts. Wooden components will be stained/sealed 
with an earth-tone product to minimize color contrast with the surrounding landscape. At their tallest, 
we anticipate that the platforms will rise approximately 8’ above existing grade. Photographs of 
platforms that have been for similar ziplines are included on the following pages to demonstrate the 
appearance of typical structures. A video of the zipline experience at Sundance in Idaho can be accessed 
at: https://www.sundanceresort.com/summer-activities/ziptour/#pid=3 


 
Lift Stations. The new 6-person, high-speed detachable chair lift will be supplied by Leitner-Poma of 
America, a Colorado-based leader in cable transport systems. The upper terminal will remain in the 
same location as the existing terminal that will be removed. The lower terminal will be moved slightly to 
the west to maintain the 75’ stream buffer required by LUPC. The design of the lift terminals will be 
similar to the lift station plans included in this response. As shown on the plans, the top of the canopy 
will be approximately 26 feet above the surrounding grade, which will be at or well below the height of 
the adjacent vegetation. The canopy will be dark green in color to minimize color contrast with the 
surrounding landscape. Information about Leitner-Poma can be accessed at http://leitner-poma.com. 



http://www.sundanceresort.com/summer-activities/ziptour/#pid%3D3

http://www.sundanceresort.com/summer-activities/ziptour/#pid%3D3

http://www.sundanceresort.com/summer-activities/ziptour/#pid%3D3

http://www.sundanceresort.com/summer-activities/ziptour/#pid%3D3

http://leitner-poma.com/
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Zip Tour, Stowe Mountain 
Resort, Stowe, Vermont. 
Image: 
https://ziprider.com/rides/s 
towe/ 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Upper platform, Zip Tour, Attitash Mountain 
Resort, Bartlett, New Hampshire 


 


    Lower platform, Zip Tour, Stowe Mountain 
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Upper platform, Zip Tour, Hidden Valley Ski Resort, Wildwood, Missouri 


 


Lower platform, Catamount Zip Tour, Berkshire Mountains, NY. 
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Upper Big Burn Lift Station at Snowmass Ski Area, Aspen Colorado. This lift station, by Leitner- 
Poma, is similar to the one that will be used at Big Moose. Image: 
http://www.findglocal.com/US/Grand-Junction/480766085417306/Leitner-Poma-of-America 


 


Lower Big Burn Lift Station at Snowmass. Image: https://liftblog.com/big-burn-snowmass-co-2/ 



http://www.findglocal.com/US/Grand-Junction/480766085417306/Leitner-Poma-of-America
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Specification sheet for a 6-person chair lift station by Leitner-Poma. 
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Comment 
The applicant has indicated that in some locations, existing vegetation or plantings will be used to 
visually screen structures, but it is not clear where and how this strategy will be used. A site plan 
indicating where screening vegetation will be retained, and a rendering of buildings including proposed 
vegetative screening would help to evaluate this aspect. 


 
Response 
Exhibit 19 summarizes several techniques that will be used to minimize visual impacts, including: “Siting 
individual structures to maintain existing vegetation to visually break of the mass of the building while 
framing views to the lakes and mountains.” This specific technique will primarily apply to the buildings 
in the base village (i.e., the lodge, hotel, and taphouse), since the other proposed structures will either 
be located in the woods (e.g., the Outdoor Center and the maintenance building) or will be relatively 
small in scale (e.g., the zipline platforms). The site plan for the base village has been rendered to locate 
cross sections and to show existing vegetation and proposed screen landscaping. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Base Village site plan rendered to show existing vegetation and conceptual planting plan. 
Cross sections through the Base Lodge and Hotel are found on the next page. 
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Comment 


 


The three main buildings that will comprise the base village have been sited to take advantage of both 
the existing vegetation and the northerly views to the lakes and distant mountains. Cross Sections 
illustrate the relationship between the proposed buildings (base lodge and hotel), roadways and parking 
areas, stormwater management facilities, and the existing forest cover. While there will be a substantial 
amount of clearing on the north side of these buildings, much of the lower floors will be screened. 
Viewers within three miles on the lakes and roadways may see the upper portions of these buildings, 
much the same way that the existing hotel (soon to be demolished) is visible. The extent of visibility will 
a function of viewer distance and orientation, as well as the height and location of existing vegetation. 
For purposed of the sections, trees were assumed to be 40 feet in height. 


 


Two sections are presented for the hotel, since it is a taller structure located somewhat further uphill 
than the base lodge. The stormwater treatment areas, the drop-off area, and the existing parking lot all 
combine to create an extended cleared area. However, as noted on the sections, the existing trees will 
still screen the lower portion of the building. In addition, the section shows a planted island in front of 
the arrival area that can be landscaped with small native trees such as Amelanchier and white birch that 
will help break up the mass of the building when seen from a distance. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Section A-A through proposed Base Lodge. 


Sections B-B and C-C through proposed Hotel. 
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Additionally, the applicant has not provided locations, structural materials, dimensions, or vegetation 
clearing plans for the components of the proposed nature parks; therefore, more information is required 
to evaluate the scenic impacts of these elements. It appears from the conceptual materials that these 
areas may include features such as picnic structures, pools, decks, and covered hammock platforms. 
Many of these features are considered structures and will require new vegetation clearing. More details 
are needed to evaluate the overall scenic impact of the proposed park areas. 


 


Response: The nature parks described in the Development Permit application are still very much in the 
conceptual planning stage. Detailed designs by the landscape architects will be forthcoming as sites are 
selected and program opportunities are better defined. The planning and ultimate design of these areas 
– and the way in which they will minimize adverse visual impacts – will be guided by the following 
principles: 


• Each park will be unique. The design will grow out of an appreciation for the site, the surrounding 
landscape, the views. 


• Tree clearing will be limited to what is required to gain pedestrian access to the site and to open 
up filtered views to the lakes and more distant mountains. The intent is not to create new 
panoramic vistas with large openings, but rather to utilize existing openings where possible for 
view corridors. We intend to treat these sites like venetian blinds, where viewer can see out but 
outsiders will not be aware of the activities taking place within. 


• Each park will have a theme. Potential themes might include a dog park, a hammock haven, 
exercise stations, million-mile views. 


• Structures, where included, will be residential or smaller in scale. The types of structures that may 
be anticipated include picnic shelters, tree houses, a gazebo, a hammock structure (see example in 
Exhibit 19), benches, and exercise stations. Structures will be designed for the specific site and 
use, using established vernacular forms (as indicated in the plans for the hammock haven). 


• The parks are being designed to enhance the experience. Big Moose is more than a ski resort. It is 
envisioned as a four-season activity area, capitalizing on its location and natural attributes. The 
parks are seen as a way to reinforce that concept and improving on what we’ve been given. The 
concept for the Outdoor Center, for example, re-purposes the former treatment lagoon into an 


 


Park improvements at Nestlenook Farms, Jackson, NH. Conceptual plans for Outdoor Center 
include an expanded pond, footbridge, and gazebo to create a four-season experience. 
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attractive destination for cross- 
country skiing, ice skating, biking, 
fishing, etc. The concept for this 
park includes a footbridge, benches, 
and a gazebo overlooking the pond, 
all designed to expand the 
experience of being on the 
mountain. (Photographs of 
Nestelnook Farms in Jackson, New 
Hampshire are included to show 
design intent.) 


• The parks will be designed to 
minimize visual impacts. It is 
doubtful that the structures will even 
be visible outside of the immediate 
foreground, given the scale of the 
setting and the wooded landscape 
context. The Outdoor Center, for 
example, will only be visible from the 
immediate foreground, given the 
topography and surrounding 


 


 
Nestlenook Farms in summer focuses on the pond and 
pedestrian pathways. 


vegetation. Where structures may be visible, they will be stained with a dark shade to minimize 
color contrast. Roofing, where required, will be dark brown or a similar shade to blend into the 
wooded surroundings. Lighting, if used, will follow the standards presented in Exhibit 17 Exterior 
Lighting in the Development Permit application. 


 


2. Hillside Resources 


Comment 
(1) The applicant has indicated that the zipline towers are exempt from the hillside resource standards; 
however, a description of the proposed zipline components is needed to confirm this exemption (as well 
as for evaluation of scenic impacts as noted above). 


 
Response 
The term ‘zipline towers’ may be a misnomer, since they are essentially platforms designed for safely 
launching riders at one end and receiving them at the downhill terminus. The platforms will be sited at 
the edge of a precipice so there will be no need to elevate the riders well above the surrounding grade. 
See response to ZipLine under Scenic Resources, above, and the accompanying photographs of typical 
platforms. 


 
The cable is attached to a concrete stanchion that will be approximately 12’ in height. See photographs 
from Hidden Valley and Catamount for examples of the type of stanchion that will be used to anchor the 
cable. Given the scale of Big Moose Mountain, the stanchion will be a relatively small object and will be 
subordinate the surrounding landscape, if it is visible at all. 


 
Minimal tree clearing is anticipated in the vicinity of the zipline since the cable has been sited to take 
advantage of the grade and quickly elevate the rider above the treetops. Clearing for the upper run will 
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be well below the ridgeline so there will not be a notch created on the ridge. The narrow opening will 
be visible from a very limited area below the mountain. 


 
Comment 
Section 10.25,E,2,d: Vegetation clearing. 
(3). The applicant indicated that existing 
vegetation will be preserved in the vicinity of the 
base lodge area to break up the mass and 
facades of the buildings. More detail is needed to 
understand where the proposed visual screening 
will be located, and how it will be maintained. 


 


Response 
See response to the comment on Screening 
Vegetation on page 2 above. 


 
Comment 
Will the abandoned tennis and basketball courts 
be revegetated to provide potential vegetative 
screening for the base area? 


 
Response 
As noted in the Development Permit application, 
the basketball and tennis courts will be removed 
as part of the development. The flat site 
currently occupied by these facilities will be used 
for residential development (Pure 
neighborhood), which will be the focus of a 
future Development Permit application. 


 


Comment 


Platforms will be similar to those used at Attitash 
Ski Area. Careful siting minimizes tree clearing. 


(5). The applicant has indicated that selective clearing for scenic views will occur in the proposed nature 
parks, outside of proposed building envelopes. More details are needed to evaluate the impacts and 
compliance of clearing in the proposed nature parks. For example, the locations of clearings for scenic 
views, the angles of the views, and the total square footage of clearing for each view must be evaluated 
to ensure compliance with hillside resource vegetation management standards. 


 
Response 
As noted earlier, the nature parks are still at conceptual level. The concepts have yet to be sited or 
designed. A few of these areas have progressed since they are adjacent to or integral with residential 
areas. An example is the proposed park surrounding the Outdoor Center (described above), which will 
have very limited to no off-mountain visibility due to the surrounding vegetation and topography. Views 
will be focused inward – toward the expanded pond, gazebo, and footbridge – with no scenic view 
corridors extending beyond the limits of the Center. The design of this area continues to evolve in 
response to our understanding of topography, stormwater management, soil conditions, abutting 
residential development, trail connections, parking, design of the Outdoor Center building, and a myriad 
of other considerations. 
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As envisioned in the Development Permit application, some of the nature parks will rely upon views to 
the lakes and distant mountains for their appeal. Any openings that will be created for the parks will be 
subject to the following (adapted from Chapter 10.25,E): 


• Clearing for views will be limited. View corridors will be narrow and focused, affording views 
between trees and beneath tree canopies. Mature trees in the immediate foreground will be 
preserved to frame the views and enhance the experience of being in contact with nature. 
Limbing of trees within and adjacent to the view corridor will be limited to the lower 1/3 of the 
tree height. 


• View openings will not be clearcut. Selective harvesting will be used to remove larger/denser 
trees within the view corridor. Smaller trees and understory vegetation will remain to minimize 
potential visual contrasts in color and texture. 


• Selective cutting will be site specific, extending downslope to a point where the tops of the trees 
are below the observation point, affording views of the nearby waterbodies. 


• Individual view corridors will be relatively narrow, extending outward from the observation point 
at an angle of 45 degrees or less. Segmented panoramic views may be created following these 
standards, provided no segment exceed 45 degrees, and that a minimum of 20 degrees of existing 
vegetation remain between each segment. 


• Park sites will take advantage of existing openings. Site selection for view-dependent or view- 
enhanced nature parks will favor places where nature or recent forestry operations have resulted 
in outward views. 


• No visible alteration to ridgelines. Nature parks will be sited and designed to not extend above the 
existing ridgeline or significantly alter the forested ridge profile when viewed from lakes and other 
public viewpoints. 


• Vegetation management within the view corridors will allow young trees and understory species 
to grow, providing shade and minimizing erosion due to exposed soil conditions. 


 
Comment 
(6). The need for additional vegetative clearing limitations may be evaluated further upon reviewing the 
details requested herein. 


 
Response: We look forward to continuing this discussion, keeping in mind the overall objective of 
restoring a dormant ski area and transforming it into a four-season resort that will ultimately benefit the 
Greenville and Moosehead Lake region. 


 
Comment 
Section 10.25,E,2,f: Construction Materials. 
Proposed construction materials satisfy the criteria of being muted, natural tones and blending in with 
the existing landscape, with the following exceptions: No description of the materials for ski lift shacks or 
zipline components were submitted for review. Additionally, more details are needed to address the 
reflectivity of the glass-sided portions of the base area structures. For example, the use of low-reflectivity 
glass and the use of vegetative screening may be necessary to meet the hillside resource standards. 


 
Response 
Lift Stations and Zipline Components. See response to Scenic Resources, above, for a description of the 
materials that will be used for the lift stations and the components of the zipline. 


 
Base Area Structures. While the architectural design of the structures that comprise the base area is 
still evolving, Simons Architects is very aware of the hillside resource standards in 10.25,E.2.f. As the 
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design advances, the architects will investigate the use of low reflective glass for window treatments, in 
the same way that they have evaluated various siding materials to meet the standards. Since the 
buildings in the base area are oriented to the north, sunlight reflecting off the glass surfaces should not 
be an issue. 







life safety to add in the ability to evacuate the building in the case of a fire.
 
 

From: Kaczowski, Debra <Debra.Kaczowski@maine.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 11:32 AM
To: Matthew Dieterich <Matthew.Dieterich@sewall.com>
Subject: LUPC Development Permit DP 3639-F, Big Moose Resort
 
Matt,
 
Please find attached comments from the LUPC Planning staff regarding the visual impact assessment
for the Big Moose Resort project and their request for additional information, in particular the
italicized comments. 
 
I have also attached the Greenville Town Manager’s comments.  Please address his concerns, as
well.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thanks!
 
Debbie
 

Debra A. Kaczowski
Department of Agriculture, Conservation, and Forestry
Land Use Planning Commission
43 Lakeview Street
PO Box 1107
Greenville, ME 04441
(207) 731-4398
 


